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DECISION TYPE:   Application Refused 

 

 

REPORT OF HANDLING  

 

CONTEXT 

 

The property to which this application relates is a single storey mid-terrace house, with 

accommodation in its roof space,  with associated garden ground. It is located within a 

predominantly residential area as defined by Policy RCA1 of the adopted East Lothian Local 

Development Plan 2018 ('ELLDP 2018') and it is located within the North Berwick 

Conservation Area. 

 

The property is bounded to the north by the foreshore of North Berwick's West Beach, 

beyond which is the Firth of Forth. The property is bounded to the east and west by 

neighbouring residential properties and to the south by the public road and footpath of Forth 

Street.  

 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 

In December 2018, planning permission was granted Ref: 18/01126/P for alterations to the 

house which comprised of: (i) the enlargement of the existing door opening in the east end of 
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the rear (north) elevation wall of the house and the installation of double glazed, part timber 

part aluminium framed doors with a glazed fan light above them within that enlarged door 

opening; (ii) the installation of four roof windows in the front (south) facing pitched roof 

slope of the house; and (iii) the installation of a roof window in the rear (south) facing 

pitched roof slope of the house. This consent has partially been implemented, with, only 3 

nos. roof windows having been installed on the front (south) elevation roof slope.  

 

PROPOSAL 

 

Planning permission is now sought for (i) the alterations to the house, (ii) a 1st floor 

extension to be added to the flat roof of the single storey extension that is attached to the rear 

elevation of the house and (iii) the formation of ramps with handrails and balustrading in the 

rear garden of the house.  

 

The alterations proposed would comprise: 

 

i. The installation of 1x roof light on the front (south) roof slope to match the existing 

3x roof lights on the front (south) elevation roof slope of the house;  

 

ii. The installation of a set of French doors with a fixed window above and a fan light in 

the place of an existing window on the rear (north) elevation. The new surround would be of 

stone construction. The door frames would be of timber construction and painted white in 

colour.  

 

The proposed first floor extension would predominantly be 'T' shaped and would form as an 

extension to both the rear (north) roof slope of the existing house and the flat roof of the 

existing extension to the north. The 2x existing dormer windows on the rear (north) roof 

slope would be removed to facilitate this proposal. It would be some 6.2m in width at its 

widest point, it would have a total length of some by some 5.5m. The extension would have a 

flat roof and would have a total height of some 6.1m from ground level.  

 

The rear (north) elevation of the extension would have a total of some 6x glazed door 

openings. A Juliet style glass balcony would affront these glazed door openings at 1st floor 

level. A total of three fixed floor to ceiling windows would be positioned on the side (east) 

and side (west) elevations of the proposed 1st floor extension.  

 

The proposed extension would be clad in grey composite board cladding from the trim to 

base, the fascias and the dormer cheeks. White composite boarding would also clad the 

corners and junctions of the proposed extension. The extension would have timber framed 

windows and doors, painted in white. Downpipes and guttering would be of UPVC 

construction and would be grey in colour. The roof would be clad in grey Alwitra roof 

membrane which would be grey in colour. The Juliet style balconies would consist of 

frameless glass panels with stainless steel standoff fixing bolts. The fixed windows on the 

sides (east and west) of the proposed extension would be obscurely glazed in part (1.5m from 

the ground level of the first floor).  

 

Planning permission is also sought for the installation of a disabled access ramp with 

balustrading to the rear (north) elevation of the house. It would project out from the rear 

(north) elevation by some 8.5m in total. It would have a width of some 3.7m in total and a 

height of some 1.7m inclusive of the associated balustrading. The ramp would be some 0.7m 



at its highest point. The ramp and platform would be constructed in grey composite decking 

boards with composite posts and handrails. It would have glass infill panels.  

 

In support of this application, the applicant's agent submitted a Supporting Statement on 

24/04/2025. The Supporting Statement summarises the site context, the basis of design 

proposals including details on the reconstructed dormer window, the new sunroom and the 

new access ramp. It also provides comparable photographs of developments within the 

surrounding area to which the applicant's agent considers similar to the first-floor extension 

as proposed. The Supporting Statement concludes that:  

 

i. It is part of the conservation area which is characterised by a variety of changes and 

an eclectic mix of additional elements at upper and roof level to enjoy surrounding views.  

ii. Proposals would facilitate the continued use of and upkeep of the property, whilst 

allowing for changing circumstances and lifestyles.  

iii. The intensification of attic spaces through the increase of usable floor space and 

improvement of light and views, using contemporary elements is a normal and accepted 

aspiration in sea facing properties within North Berwick.  

iv. Conservation is not about keeping everything as it currently is. Conservation areas 

evolve over the years as different architectural designs are proposed leading to gradual 

change over time. It is about maintaining the character of an area through control of overall 

change, not preventing changes whether minor or significant to individual properties.  

v. In the case of proposals for 16 Forth Street, the proposed works echo this sentiment 

and aspiration and are intended to enhance the property and facilitate the owner's use and 

enjoyment of the property in the long term.  

vi. Whilst this proposal will be an addition and change to this part of the conservation 

area, it will become part of the conservation area.  

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN 

 

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) requires that 

the application be determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise.  

 

The development plan is National Planning Framework 4 ('NPF4') and the adopted ELLDP 

2018.  

 

Policies 7 (Historic Assets and Places), 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and 16 (Quality 

Homes) of NPF4 and Policies CH2 (Development Affecting Conservation Areas), DP2 

(Design) and DP5 (Extensions and Alterations to Existing Buildings) of the adopted ELLDP 

2018 are relevant to the determination of this application.  

 

Material to the determination of the application is Section 64 of the Planning (Listed 

Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997. 

 

Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 

requires that a planning authority must have regard to the desirability of preserving or 

enhancing the character or appearance of a conservation area in exercising its responsibilities 

in the determination of any application for planning permission for development affecting a 

conservation area.  

 



REPRESENTATIONS 

 

A total of 30 objections have been received in respect of this application for planning 

permission. The main grounds of objection are: 

 

i. The application involves external alterations to an iconic former Fishermen's cottage 

built in circa 1834. 

ii. It is in the central area of a renowned and popular statutory conservation area.  

iii. It's important to maintain the attractiveness of these views and not have modern 

developments or extensions erode the town's desirability as a destination. 

iv. The property is a modest vernacular cottage of traditional proportions, mass and scale 

and it employs traditional materials. It currently has two off the wall head dormers and a 

small centrally placed flat roof extension on the rear (north) elevation of the existing 

building.  

v. Local Planning Authorities have a duty to ensure that alterations are designed to 

integrate into the movement and settlement patterns of the immediate context and wider area.  

vi. One objector clarifies that their objection is made in respect of the proposed 1st floor 

extension and not the other changes proposed as part of this application such as the ramp and 

front velux window. 

vii. The proposed extension would be visible from both the beach and the harbour area 

and as such would have a negative impact on the traditional fisherman's cottage from key 

visual points.  

viii. Development should reflect setting, local forms of buildings and materials and careful 

consideration should be given to the design, including finishes and materials.   

ix. The proposal simply does not take enough account of the characteristics of the 

existing property, its setting in the Conservation Area and the harmful effect that it would 

have in a highly visible locality. 

x. The quality and characteristics of this site and the wider context has not been fully or 

properly considered.  

xi. The existing traditional qualities of 16 Forth Street would be spoilt by poor attention 

to detail, the over scaled upper extension in particular.  

xii. The rear (north) elevation is more publicly visible than the front (south) elevation as it 

may be seen in both close and more distant views.  

xiii. Objectors note that the proposed build is out of character with the present roof line 

and would significantly alter the appearance of the building and both properties on either 

side. 

xiv. The proposed major change to the north facing aspect of the building would be an 

unwelcome and very conspicuous change to the historic aspect of a traditional fisherman's 

cottage.  

xv. The 1st floor extension proposed would overwhelm and dominate a modest traditional 

cottage. The proposed changes would be visually assertive when viewed from the beach. 

xvi. The glazing within rear (north) elevation of the proposed first floor extension would 

be almost the full width of the 1st floor façade as viewed from the beach.  

xvii. The first-floor extension is described by objectors as a) 'ugly', b) 'bizarre', c) 

'unwanted' and d) 'fishtank' like. 

xviii. The form and resultant top-heavy massing of the rear (north) elevation would be 

injurious to the character and appearance of the North Berwick Conservation Area. 

xix. The proposed application will have a negative impact on North Berwick.  

xx. The proposed side extension drawings clearly show how visually harmful the 

proposal would be.  



xxi. A major part of the north facing red tiled roof will be removed.  

xxii. The proposed 1st floor sunroom would overlook adjoining and neighbouring 

properties with glazing on the north, east and west elevations, leading to severe and 

unacceptable loss of privacy.  

xxiii. The proposal would overshadow neighbouring properties.  

xxiv. One objector raises concerns that the proposal may abutt their gable wall.  

xxv. The light into the lower neighbour's property must surely be negatively impacted as 

would their privacy.  

xxvi. It bears many similarities to the case of 11 Victoria Road, North Berwick (Including 

application 20/01126/P) where it was also proposed to create large dormers to a modest 

cottage. 

xxvii. Application ref: 24/00202/P was refused which had balconies rather than a sunroom. 

There is a danger of precedent. 

xxviii. It should be refused as it conflicts with policy and guidance and fails to meet the test 

of Section 64. 

The proposed alterations and extension would be a minimum of some 20cm away from the 

adjoining eastern boundary and some 60cm from the west boundary. No development is 

therefore proposed to either abutt or adjoin other neighbouring properties or associated 

curtilages.  

 

PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Policy 7 of NPF4 and Policy CH2 of the ELLDP states that development in a conservation 

area must preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 

Policy 16 of NPF4 states that householder development must not have a detrimental impact 

on the character or environmental quality of a house or the surrounding area in terms of size, 

design and materials. 

 

Policy DP5 of the ELLDP also requires that all alterations and extensions to existing 

buildings must be well integrated into their surroundings and must be in keeping with the 

original building or complementary to its character and appearance.  For an extension or 

alteration to a house, it must be of a size, form, proportion and scale appropriate to the 

existing house, and must be subservient to and either in keeping with or complementary to 

the existing house. 

 

The proposed roof window to be installed in the front (south) facing pitched roof slope of the 

house would sit in line with three other existing roof lights which each have a vertical glazing 

bar and would be of a similar size. Provided that the roof window is fitted such that its upper 

surface is flush with the upper surface of the front elevation roof slope of the house, which 

can be made a condition of any grant of planning permission, the installation of this roof 

window would not be harmful to the character and appearance of the house or to the character 

and appearance of this part of the North Berwick Conservation Area.  

 

The proposed enlargement of the existing window opening in the rear (north) elevation, the 

installation of double glazed, timber framed doors with a fixed window within the opening 

would only be visible in short duration visible in public views from the west and in long 

distance views from the north. By virtue of the form, size, scale, proportions, materials and 

position of this alteration, it would be a complementary alteration to the house that would be 

well integrated into its surrounding. Such alterations would not be harmful to the character 



and appearance of the house or the character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick 

Conservation Area. 

 

The proposed ramps with associated handrails and balustrading would provide access from 

the rear of the application property into the associated garden ground. The proposed access 

ramp, handrails and balustrading combined would be some 1.79m in height at their highest 

point and would be constructed with composite decking boards, posts and glass infill panels. 

Owing to their proposed overall height, they would be relatively well contained within the 

rear curtilage of the applicant's property and would therefore have an appreciable effect on 

the character and appearance of the house and the surrounding North Berwick Conservation 

Area.  

 

As stated above Policy DP5 requires that an extension to a house must be of a size, form, 

proportion and scale appropriate to the existing house, and must be subservient to and either 

in keeping with or complementary to the existing house. Policy 16 of NPF4 states that 

householder development must not have a detrimental impact on the character or 

environmental quality of a house or the surrounding area in terms of size, design and 

materials.  

 

The applicant’s house is a small single storey house with accommodation in its roof space. It 

has 2 small box dormers on its rear elevation roof slope which due to their size and scale sit 

comfortably on the roof. The existing single storey extension is of a different flat roofed 

architectural form to the existing house. However, it is a fairly discreet addition to the rear of 

the house that is not of a size or scale to dominate or mask the existing house. 

 

In contrast as the proposed first floor extension would sit on top of the existing flat roofed 

extension, and also attach to the north elevation roof slope of the existing house, it would be 

readily visible in views from West Beach and beyond from Victoria Road. In those views and 

owing to its size and scale and of its modern style, scale and position, the proposed first floor 

extension would be seen as an incongruous feature which would dominate the rear (north) 

elevation of this small single storey house. Therefore, by virtue of its architectural form, size, 

design, proportions, materials and positioning, the proposed 1st floor extension would not be 

of a size, form, proportion and scale appropriate to the existing house, and would not be in 

keeping with or complementary to the existing house.  Instead, it would be an unacceptable 

and unsympathetic addition to the house and consequently would not preserve or enhance but 

would be harmful to the character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick 

Conservation Area contrary to Policies 7 and 16 of NPF4 and Policies CH2 and DP5 of the 

adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 

 

Policy DP5 of the ELLDP 2018 states that all alterations and extensions amongst other 

things, must not result in the loss of amenity with neighbouring uses or be harmful to existing 

residential amenity through loss of privacy from overlooking, or form loss of sunlight or 

daylight.  

 

In assessing whether or not a proposed new development would result in harmful overlooking 

and therefore loss of privacy to existing neighbouring residential properties it is the practice 

of the Council, as Planning Authority, to apply the general rule of a 9 metres separation 

distance between the windows of a proposed new development and the garden boundaries of 

neighbouring residential properties and an 18 metres separation distance between directly 



facing windows of the proposed new development and the windows of existing neighbouring 

residential properties. 

 

The roof light proposed on the front (south) roof slope would serve a bathroom.  As it would 

sit within an existing row of three nos. roof lights facing onto Forth Street it would not result 

in any additional or increased levels of harmful overlooking of any neighbouring residential 

properties.  

 

The installation of glazed openings proposed on the rear north elevation of the house and of 

the proposed first floor extension would face onto the applicant's garden ground and beyond 

onto West Beach. Therefore they would not result in the harmful overlooking of any 

neighbouring properties.  

 

The fixed glazed openings to be formed on the side (east and west) elevations of the proposed 

first-floor extension would have a distance of some 2.5m and 3.1m from the garden 

boundaries to the east and west respectively. To prevent harmful overlooking it is proposed to 

obscurely glaze the bottom 1.5m of the floor to ceiling window. However, such obscure 

glazing would not be of sufficient height to prevent those using the sunroom who are 1.5m 

tall or just over from overlooking into the residential gardens to the east or west. Therefore, 

should planning permission be granted for the proposed extension it should be made a 

condition of any such grant of planning permission that the bottom 1.8m of the floor to 

ceiling windows on each of the side (east) and (west) elevations of this proposed extension 

are obscurely glazed. Subject to the imposition of this planning control the proposed first 

floor extension would not result in the harmful overlooking of neighbouring residential 

properties.   

 

The proposed ramp, with balustrading would have a finished floor level of some 0.7m above 

ground level. It would be some 1.3m from the east boundary of the curtilage and some 0.9m 

from the west boundary of the curtilage. The east and west curtilages are bound by stone 

walling at approx. 1.4m in height. Those using the ramp could therefore overlook into the 

properties to the east and west. However, as the main purpose of the ramp is to facilitate 

disabled access into and out of the rear curtilage and as the overlooking from the ramp would 

be little different to that already possible from the rear it would not result in harmful 

overlooking of any neighbouring properties.  

 

Site Layout and Planning for Daylight and Sunlight: A Guide to Good Practice" by P.J. 

Littlefair gives guidance on the impact of a proposed extension on the daylight and sunlight 

received by neighbouring properties. With regard to daylight the Guide gives a two-part test, 

one part measured horizontally and the other vertically. With regard to daylight, the Guide 

gives a two-part test, one part measured horizontally and the other vertically. The Guide 

advises that there will not be harmful loss of daylight if a proposed extension passes at least 

one part of the test when applied to a window of a neighbouring house. 

 

With regards to the first-floor extension, application of the vertical test demonstrates that the 

proposed first-floor extension passes the vertical test and therefore would not result in the 

harmful loss of daylight to any neighbouring residential property.  

 

Neither the proposed ramp, or the other proposed alterations to this building would result in 

the loss of sunlight or daylight to any neighbouring residential properties.  

 



Proposals would not result in the harmful overshadowing of any neighbouring residential 

property. 

 

As stated above, the proposed first floor extension would be an unacceptable and 

unsympathetic addition to the house and consequently would not preserve or enhance but 

would be harmful to the character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick 

Conservation Area contrary to the development plan. 

 

In accordance with Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 it 

must now be determined whether there are any material planning considerations that would 

outweigh the fact that the proposed extension is contrary to the development plan. 

 

In this instance the applicant's agent has provided examples of extensions within the 

surrounding area which they consider similar to the first-floor extension proposed as part of 

this application. Whilst the examples as submitted by the applicant's agent reference similar 

developments to the first-floor extension as proposed, the context differs in that none of the 

examples proposed reference a small single storey house. The majority of examples relate to 

relatively large 2 storey buildings where the first-floor extension would not be of a size or 

scale that would dominate the building to which they are attached. Therefore, and as each 

application has to be determined on its merits the fact that those examples of extensions exist 

is not a material planning consideration that outweighs the fact that the proposed first floor 

extension is contrary to the development plan and should therefore be refused planning 

permission. 

 

Consequently, and notwithstanding that some elements of this application are acceptable and 

accord with the development plan, the main component of the application is for the proposed 

1st floor extension on the rear (north) elevation of this existing single storey house. As it 

would be an unacceptable and unsympathetic addition to the house that would be harmful to 

the character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick Conservation Area, proposals 

are therefore contrary to Policies 7, 14 and 16 of NPF4, Policies CH2 and DP5 of the ELLDP 

2018 and Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) 

Act 1997. In conclusion, there are no material planning considerations that outweigh the fact 

that overall, the proposal is contrary to the development plan. It is therefore recommended 

that planning permission be refused.  

 

REASONS FOR REFUSAL: 

 

 

 

 

1.  The proposed 1st floor extension would not be of a size, form, proportion and scale 

appropriate to the existing house, and would not be in keeping with or complementary 

to the existing house.  Instead, it would be an unacceptable and unsympathetic 

addition to the house and consequently would not preserve or enhance but would be 

harmful to the character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick 

Conservation Area contrary to Policies 7 and 16 of NPF4 and Policies CH2 and DP5 

of the adopted East Lothian Local Development Plan 2018. 
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App No. 25/00229/P

EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL
DECISION NOTICE

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT 1997 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING

(DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2013

Ms Lesley Kay
c/o Somner Macdonald Architects
Per Keith Macdonald
2B Law Road
North Berwick
EH39 4PL

APPLICANT: Ms Lesley Kay

With reference to your application registered on 11th March 2025 for planning permission under 
the above mentioned Acts and Regulations for the following development, viz:-

Alterations, 1st floor extension to house, formation of ramps with handrails and balustrading
at
16 Forth Street
North Berwick
EH39 4HY

East Lothian Council as the Planning Authority in exercise of their powers under the above-
mentioned Acts and Regulations hereby REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION for the said 
development. 

The reasons for the Council’s refusal of planning permission are:-

 1 The proposed 1st floor extension would not be of a size, form, proportion and scale 
appropriate to the existing house, and would not be in keeping with or complementary to the 
existing house.  Instead, it would be an unacceptable and unsympathetic addition to the 
house and consequently would not preserve or enhance but would be harmful to the 
character and appearance of this part of the North Berwick Conservation Area contrary to 





NOTES

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision to refuse permission for the proposed development, the 
applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section 43A of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from the date of this notice. The notice 
of review should be addressed to the Clerk to the Local Review Body, Committee Team, 
Communications and Democratic Services, John Muir House, Haddington, East Lothian EH41 
3HA. 

If permission to develop land is refused or granted subject to conditions and the owner of the land 
claims that the land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and 
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any development 
which has been or would be permitted, the owner of the land may serve on the Planning Authority a 
purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the land’s interest in the land in accordance 
with Part 5 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997. 



5. Development Plan Policies 

The development plan is National Planning Framework 4 ('NPF4') and the adopted ELLDP 2018.  

Policies 7 (Historic Assets and Places), 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and 16 (Quality Homes) of 
NPF4 and Policies CH2 (Development Affecting Conservation Areas), DP2 (Design) and DP5 
(Extensions and Alterations to Existing Buildings) of the adopted ELLDP 2018 are relevant to the 
determination of this application.  

Material to the determination of the application is Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997. 

Section 64 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland) Act 1997 requires 
that a planning authority must have regard to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of a conservation area in exercising its responsibilities in the 
determination of any application for planning permission for development affecting a 
conservation area. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 



 



 



 



 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 



 

 

 



6. Schedule of Conditions (to refer to if appeal upheld).  

 

i. Time Condition  
 
The development hereby approved shall begin before the expiration of 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
Pursuant to Section 58 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 as 
amended. 
 

ii. Obscure Glazing 
 
Prior to the occupation of the 1st floor extension hereby approved, the bottom 1.8m of 
the floor to ceiling windows on each of the side (east) and (west) elevations of this 
proposed 1st floor extension shall be obscurely glazed in accordance with a sample of 
the obscure glazing to be submitted to and approved by the planning authority prior to 
its installation. The obscure glazing of the windows shall accord with the sample so 
approved and thereafter it shall remain obscurely glazed unless otherwise approved by 
the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: 
In order to safeguard the privacy and amenity of the occupants of the neighbouring 
house to the east and west. 





EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

Plan/Drawing listed on the Decision Notice of

09/05/2025

refusing a grant of planning permission 25/00229/P






